
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NOS. 2018-181, 2018-182, 2018-0350, 2018-0351

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO
CASE No. CA-17-105426

IN RE ADOPTION OF B.I.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE A.G. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

MARY CATHERINE BARRETT
(0047469)
700 W. St. Clair Ave., Ste. 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(440) 356-4604
barrett@ohioadoptionlaw.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae A.G.

BRADLEY D. MCPEEK (0071137)
LINDHORST & DREIDAME CO.,
LPA
312 Walnut Street, Ste. 3100
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 421-6630
(513) 421-0212 (fax)
bmcpeek@lindhorstlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellant G.I.

SUSAN MINEER (0067919)
60 N. Second Street, Suite 200
Batavia, OH 45103
(513) 735-0800
(513) 735-2250 (fax)
smineer@fuse.net
Attorneys for Appellee G.B.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE A.G.1

II. ARGUMENT3

PROPOSITION OF LAW: When a natural parent’s conduct in relation to a minor child complies with a court order, he has “justifiable cause” for that conduct for purposes of R.C. 3107.07(A).....3

A. Under the Plain Language of R.C. 3107.07(A), Compliance with a Court Order Is Justifiable Cause for Lack of Financial Support of a Minor Child.....3

B. To the Extent R.C. 3107.07(A) Is at All Ambiguous, the Court Should Adopt an Interpretation That Preserves the Grandparent-Grandchild Relationship.....9

III. CONCLUSION.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dodge v. Keller</i> , 29 Ohio App. 114, 116, 162 N.E. 750 (8th Dist.1927)	8
<i>Harker v. Wolff</i> , 42 Ohio App. 540, 182 N.E. 592 (2d Dist.1931)	7
<i>In re A.K.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105426, 2017-Ohio-9165, appeal not allowed, 152 Ohio St.3d 146, 2018-Ohio-1795, 897 N.E.3d 502	1, 2
<i>In re Adoption of A.N.W.</i> , 7th Dist. Belmont No. 15-BE-0071, 2016-Ohio-463, appeal not allowed, 145 Ohio St.3d 1461, 2016-Ohio-2807, 49 N.E.3d 322	6
<i>In re Adoption of B.I.</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton Nos. C-170064 and C-170080, 2017-Ohio-9116.....	3
<i>In re Adoption of Collene</i> , 3d Dist. Crawford No. 3-08-08, 2008-Ohio-5827.....	6
<i>In re Adoption of Greer</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 293, 638 N.E.2d 999 (1994).....	3
<i>In re Adoption of Jarvis</i> , 9th Dist. Summit No. 17761, 1996 WL 724748 (Dec. 11, 1996)	7, 8
<i>In re Adoption of K.A.H.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP-831, 2015-Ohio-1971	6
<i>In re Adoption of Masa</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 163, 492 N.E.2d 140 (1986)	4
<i>In re Adoption of McDermitt</i> , 63 Ohio St.2d 301, 408 N.E.2d 680 (1980)	6
<i>In re Adoption of P.L.H.</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 554, 2017-Ohio-5824, 91 N.E.3d 698	4, 9
<i>In re Adoption of Ridenour</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 319, 574 N.E.2d 1055 (1991).....	11
<i>In re Adoption of Schoeppner</i> , 46 Ohio St.2d 21, 345 N.E.2d 608 (1976)	4, 5
<i>In re Adoption of Thiel</i> , 3d Dist. Hardin No. 6-98-12, 1999 WL 152902 (Feb. 23, 1999)	6

<i>In re Adoption of W.K.M.</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 684, 2006-Ohio-2326, 852 N.E.2d 1264	5
<i>In re Adoption of Way</i> , 4th Dist. Washington No. 01CA23, 2002-Ohio-117.....	7
<i>In re Martin</i> , 68 Ohio St.3d 250, 626 N.E.2d 82 (1994)	11
<i>In re Smith</i> , 77 Ohio App.3d 1, 601 N.E.2d 45 (6th Dist.1991).....	4
<i>In re Whitaker</i> , 36 Ohio St.3d 213, 522 N.E.2d 563 (1988)	10
<i>Mimkon v. Ford</i> , 66 N.J. 426, 332 A.2d 199 (1975)	10
<i>Rowland v. State</i> , 14 Ohio App. 238, 239 (3d Dist.1921).....	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982)	4
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 276, 2017-Ohio-777, 81 N.E.3d 419.....	9
<i>State v. Holl</i> , 25 Ohio App.2d 75, 266 N.E.2d 587 (3d Dist.1971).....	7

Statutes

R.C. 2919.21(A)(2).....	7
R.C. 3107.07(A)	passim
R.C. 3107.15(A)(1).....	11

Other Authorities

Albernaz, <i>Study: Close Grandparent-Grandchild Relationships Have Healthy Benefits</i> , Boston Globe (Dec. 14, 2015), https://bit.ly/1QPN3U8 (accessed July 5, 2018)	11
Thomaselli, American Grandparents Association, <i>Study: Grandparents Make Grandchildren Happier</i> , https://bit.ly/2MLfp4d (accessed July 5, 2018).....	11
